
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 6 September 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Sarah Williams and Craig Monks 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION FOR WATERLOO, 
1 GRANGE ROAD, WEYMOUTH 
 

7 - 48 

 An application has been made for a variation of a premises licence at 
Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, Weymouth, DT4 7PQ. 
[...]
Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 

6 September 2024 

Premises licence variation application for 
Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr G Taylor, Health and Housing 

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllr J Orrell 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel:  01305 830828 
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a variation of a premises 

licence at Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, Weymouth, DT4 7PQ.  The application has 

been advertised in accordance with the regulations and has attracted relevant 

representations. A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 

representations at a public hearing. 

Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 
1. Report  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


 

 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 
Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 
out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

   
2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made for a variation of a premises licence for the 

Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, Weymouth, and has been submitted to the 

Licensing Authority by Admiral Taverns.  The application can be found at 

Appendix 1. 

2.2 The description of the variation within the application form is: 
 

“This is an application to extend the permitted hours for sale of 
alcohol (on and off the premises) as follows: 
  

Monday to Sunday  1000-midnight (current 
permission 1000-2300 Monday to Saturday and 1200-2230 
Sunday) 
 

To permit live and recorded music (indoors) as follows: 
 
 Monday to Saturday  1000-2330 hours 

 
To permit late night refreshment (indoors) as follows: 

 
  Monday to Sunday  2300-midnight 
 

For all the above, from the end of permitted hours on New Year's 
Eve until the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
 
The opening hours of the premises to remain unrestricted, as per 
the current licence.  All other hours, activities and conditions 
currently permitted by the premises are to remain unchanged by 
this application.  

 
2.3 The licence currently allows: 

 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 

 

Monday to Saturday  1000-2300 hours 
Sunday    1200-2230 hours 
Christmas Day   1200-1500 hours 
Christmas Day   1900-2230 hours 
Good Friday   1200-2230 hours 
New Years Eve, except on a Sunday, 1000 hours on New Year’s Eve 
to 2300 hours on New Year’s Day.   
On New Year’s Eve on a Sunday, 1200 hours on New Year’s Eve to 
2300 hours on New Year’s Day. 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

2.4 The Applicant has stated that the current conditions on the licence will 
remain unchanged. 

 
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Police submitted a letter of representation against the application. 

The representation can be found at Appendix 3. The representation states 
that the extension of the hours for the sale of alcohol could lead to an 
increase in potential crime and disorder and think that adequate conditions 
need to be in place to mitigate this.  There are currently no additional 
conditions attached to the existing Premises Licence.  Dorset Police have 
attempted to contact the Applicant with proposed conditions to be added 
to the Premises Licence but unfortunately have not received a response 
from them.  If the Applicant agrees to Dorset Polices proposal, then they 
would be happy to withdraw their objection. 

 
3.3 Dorset Council Licensing, Environmental Protection, Children’s Services, 

Public Health, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading 
Standards and Dorset Council Health and Safety and the Immigration 
Authority have not made any representations.   

 
4 Representations from other persons 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 

 8.13  the role of “other persons”:  
 

Page 9



 

 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 
in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This 
includes any individual, body or business entitled to make 
representations to licensing authorities in relation to applications for 
the grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences 
and club premises certificates, regardless of their geographic 
proximity to the premises. In addition, these persons may 
themselves seek a review of a premises licence. Any 
representations made by these persons must be ‘relevant’, in that 
the representation relates to one or more of the licensing 
objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing authority 
to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for reviews, 
there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the review 
[...]
regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the 
needs of local communities and empowers local authorities to 
make and enforce decisions about the most appropriate 
licensing strategies for their local area; and 

 

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing 
decisions and giving local residents the opportunity to have their 
say regarding licensing decisions that may affect them.  

 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

6.2.  Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance sets out how conditions should be 
formulated;  

 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are 
important in setting the parameters within which premises can 
lawfully operate. The use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and 
“will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 
 

• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; 

• must be precise and enforceable; 

• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 

• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties 
or responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation; 

• must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned; 

• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot 
be demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives in an individual case;  

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other 
legislation; 

• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met; 

• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they 
are beyond the direct management of the licence holder and 
their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of customers in the 
immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and 

• should be written in a prescriptive format.  
 

6.3.  Paragraph 1.19 states; 
 

While licence conditions should not duplicate other statutory 
provisions, licensing authorities and licensees should be mindful of 
requireme
[...]
wn London Postcode EC1Y 4AG 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

kathryn.miller
Typewriter
Appendix 1



 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

 
Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          
No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take 
effect? 

DD MM YYYY 

        
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late 
night levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 
  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance 
note  
2) 
This is an application to extend the permitted hours for sale of alcohol as follows; 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 until 00.00 (current permission 10.00 until 23.00 Monday to 
Saturday and 12.00 until 22.30 Sunday) 
To permit live and recorded music as follows; 
Monday to Saturday 10.00 until 23.30 
To permit late night refreshment as follows; 
Monday to Sunday 23.00 until 00.00  
For all of the above, from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
The opening hours of the premises to remain unrestricted, as per the current licence. 
All other hours, activities and conditions currently permitted by the premises are to remain 
unchanged by this application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more 
people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, 
please state the number expected to attend: 

n/a 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

 
 
 
Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to 
change if this application to vary is successful. 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance 
note 3) 

Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxi
[...]
n behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity.  
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Page 33



 

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 15) 

 
TLT LLP 
One Redcliff Street 

Post town Bristol Post 
code 

BS1 6TP 

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address 
(optional) 

  

 

Page 34



Licensing Department 
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0013

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

WATERLOO
THE WATERLOO, 1 GRANGE ROAD, WEYMOUTH, DORSET, DT4 7PQ. Telephone 01305 784488

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 11:00pm
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
Christmas Day Noon 3:00pm
Christmas Day 7:00pm 10:30pm
Good Friday Noon 10:30pm

On New Year's Eve, except on a Sunday, 10:00 on New Year's Eve to 23:00 on New Year's Day.
On New Year's Eve on a Sunday, 12:00 on New Year's Eve to 23:00 on New Year's Day.

Non Standard Timings:

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Not applicable

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumpt
[...]
 is less than the 
permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 -
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula -

P = D + (DxV)

Where -
(i) P is the permitted price

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, 
and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or 
supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence -
(i) The holder of the premises licence
(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or
(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;
(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of 

the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.
3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, 

the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest 
penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would 
be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Printed by LalPac on 13 May 2021 at 12:32 Page 3 of 6WPPL0013/55747Page 37



Licensing Department 
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0013
ANNEXES  continued ...

ANNEX 2 - CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Not applicable - no hearing held.

ANNEX 4 - PLANS

Refer to plan dated September 2007 drawn by @CADemy Design for The Waterloo, detailing ground floor pf premises on a scale of 1:100 
(submitted as a minor change to an existing licence granted under Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 2003 dated 21st January 2008) which forms 
part of this licence and should be read in conjunction with it.

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 13 May 2021 at 12:32 Page 4 of 6WPPL0013/55747Page 38



Licensing Department 
Dorset Council

South Walks House
South Walks Road

Dorchester
DT1 1UZ

licensingteamb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary WPPL0013

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

WATERLOO
THE WATERLOO, 1 GRANGE ROAD, WEYMOUTH, DORSET, DT4 7PQ. Telephone 01305 784488

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 11:00pm
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
Christmas Day Noon 3:00pm
Christmas Day 7:00pm 10:30pm
Good Friday Noon 10:30pm

On New Year's Eve, except on a Sunday, 10:00 on New Year's Eve to 23:00 on New Year's Day.
On New Year'
[...]
hese reasons I would like to see the opening hours restricted to a maximum fo 10.00am to 
11pm. 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Premises Licence Variation Application for Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 – Variation Application
	Appendix 2 – Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 – Representation from Police
	Appendix 4 – Representations from Interested Parties




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 6 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Sarah Williams and Craig Monks 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer), 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Apprentice) 
 
Also present remotely:   Mr Swindell (Designated Premises Supervisor), Mr Piers 
Warne (Solicitor for the Applicant) and Mr Phil Warne (Admiral Taverns).  
 

 
89.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Sarah Williams, seconded by Cllr Craig Monks.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

90.   Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

91.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

92.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

93.   Premises Licence Variation Application for Waterloo, 1 Grange Road, 
Weymouth 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a variation of a 
premises licence to extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol to 10am to 
midnight Monday to Sunday, to add live and recorded music Monday to Saturday 
from 10am to 11.30pm and late-night refreshment (indoors) Monday to Sunday 
11pm to midnight. In terms of New Year’s Eve, it was requested that the licensable 
activities be permitted to run from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve 
until the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. Dorset Police were content 
with the agreed conditions and withdrew their objections provided those conditions 
were applied to the licence.  
 



2 

The Applicant’s Solicitor, Mr Warne addressed the Sub-Committee. He requested 
to have one additional hour at the end of the day for the sale of alcohol Monday to 
Sunday, two hours on Sunday morning and half an hour in the evening. Late-night 
refreshment 11pm to Midnight Monday to Saturday. Mr Warne informed that none 
of the other responsible authorities had made any representations, and the new 
conditions put forward represented a robust and significant improvement of the 
licence which currently had no conditions other than the mandatory conditions. He 
informed that the premises had an experienced manager, who lived at the 
premises.  
 
The Sub-Committee was addressed by the Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr 
Swindell. He explained that he was not looking to change the operating model or 
the touch and feel of the pub or entertainment offered. He wanted extra hours at 
the end of the night so that patrons could disperse gradually from the premises 
rather than everyone leaving at 11pm. In response to questions, he added that the 
pub was located on a back street and did not generally receive passing trade at 
night, but they would install signs which advised customers that there would be no 
new entry after 11pm.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  
 
Decision 
 
To VARY the Premises Licence to extend the times that alcohol can be sold (on and off 
sales), to add late night refreshment and to add conditions as follows: 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on and off the Premises) 
Monday to Saturday 10:00 to midnight 
Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 hours 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day.   
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday to Saturday 23:00 to midnight 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day.   
 
New Conditions added to the licence: 
 

1. No new entry to the premises after 23:00 hours on any day. Signs to be displayed 
at the entrance to this effect.  

 
2. A dispersal policy will be drawn up and implemented to ensure customers leave 

the area quickly and quietly. A copy will be made available to officers on request.  
 

1. A complaints log will be maintained by the Designated Premises Supervisor ('the 
log'). The log will be used to record any complaints made by residents to the 
operation of the premises. The log will record the date, time and nature of the 
complaint, along with the name of the person making the record and any action 
taken in relation to that complaint.  

 
2. All external areas will close to the public at 23:00 hours with the exception of 

smokers. 
 



3 

3. The external garden lighting will be dimmed after 23:00 to reduce light pollution but 
retained at a level to ensure public safety. 

 
4. Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms 

of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence or passport, or holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards 
or any other form of ID authorised by the Home Office for the purpose of age 
verification relating to sales of alcohol.  

 
5. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the Licensing 

Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age verification policy adopted 
by the premises and the conditions attached to the Premises Licence. A record 
shall be maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed and dated 
by the person receiving the training and the trainer. Refresher training shall be 
provided every six months. All records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months 
and made available for inspection by Police, Licensing or other authorised officers. 

 
6. A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at 

all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times 
when members of the public are present on the premises. The CCTV system will 
contain the correct time and date stamp information and will have sufficient 
storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. Weekly 
checks will be made and documented to ensure the system is functioning as 
required and all details are correct, including the time and date shown. CCTV shall 
be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council in 
conjunction and compliance with all relevant data protection laws in force. A staff 
member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on the 
premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage 
advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed in 
the premises.  

 
7. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the 

date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
Police or an authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is 
open. 

 
8. The Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure that an incident report register is 

maintained on the premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The 
incident report register will be kept on the premises and produced for inspection 
immediately on the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register will be 
checked and signed weekly by management.  

 
9. The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment with regard to the 

deployment of SIA Door Supervisors for special events and to then implement the 
outcome of the risk assessment. A copy of the risk assessment should be made 
available to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon 
request and for a period of up to 6 months.  

 
10. The holder of the Premises Licence will ensure as far as practicable that no 

customers take glasses or open bottles away from the premises. 
 
The Premises Licence as varied will therefore read as follows: 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on and off) 
Monday to Saturday 10:00 to midnight 



4 

Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 hours 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day.   
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Monday to Saturday 23:00 to midnight 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day.   

 

 
Annex 2. Conditions Added by the Sub-Committee at a hearing 
 
1. No new entry to the premises after 23:00 hours on any day. Signs to be displayed at 

the entrance to this effect.  
 
2. A dispersal policy will be drawn up and implemented to ensure customers leave the 

area quickly and quietly. A copy will be made available to officers on request.  
 
3. A complaints log will be maintained by the Designated Premises Supervisor ('the 

log'). The log will be used to record any complaints made by residents to the 
operation of the premises. The log will record the date, time and nature of the 
complaint, along with the name of the person making the record and any action taken 
in relation to that complaint.  

 
4. All external areas will close to the public at 23:00 with the exception of smokers. 

 
5. The external garden lighting will be dimmed after 23:00 to reduce light pollution, but 

retained at a level to ensure public safety. 
 
6. Challenge 25 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of 

identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving 
licence or passport, or holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards or 
any other form of ID authorised by the Home Office for the purpose of age verification 
relating to sales of alcohol.  

 
7. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the Licensing 

Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age verification policy adopted by 
the premises and the conditions attached to the Premises Licence. A record shall be 
maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed and dated by the 
person receiving the training and the trainer. Refresher training shall be provided 
every six months. All records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made 
available for inspection by Police, Licensing or other authorised officers. 

 
8. A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the premises at all 

times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times when 
members of the public are present on the premises. The CCTV system will contain 
the correct time and date stamp information and will have sufficient storage retention 
capacity for a minimum of 28 days of continuous footage. Weekly checks will be 
made and documented to ensure the system is functioning as required and all details 
are correct, including the time and date shown. CCTV shall be downloaded on 
request of the Police or authorised officer of the council in conjunction and 
compliance with all relevant data protection laws in force. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will be on the premises at all times 
when the premises is open to the public. Appropriate signage advising customers of 
CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed in the premises.  

 



5 

9. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the 
date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused 
the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the Police or an 
authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is open. 

 
10. The Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure that an incident report register is 

maintained on the premises to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour. The 
incident report register will be kept on the premises and produced for inspection 
immediately on the request of an authorised officer or Police. The register will be 
checked and signed weekly by management.  

 
11. The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment with regard to the 

deployment of SIA Door Supervisors for special events and to then implement the 
outcome of the risk assessment. A copy of the risk assessment should be made 
available to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Dorset Police upon 
request and for a period of up to 6 months.  

 
12. The holder of the Premises Licence will ensure as far as practicable that no 

customers take glasses or open bottles away from the premises. 
 
ANNEX 3 - PLANS  
 
 
Refer to plan dated September 2007 drawn by @CADemy Design for The Waterloo, 
detailing ground floor pf premises on a scale of 1:100 (submitted as a minor change to an 
existing licence granted under Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 2003 dated 21st January 
2008) which forms part of this licence and should be read in conjunction with it. 

 
94.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 1.30-1.50 pm.  
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


